

2009

Jordan Credit Union v. Suniville : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Harry Suniville; Defendant/Appellant.

Richard C. Terry; Christopher G. Jessop; Douglas A. Oviatt; Terry, Jessop & Bitner; Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Jordan Credit Union v. Suniville*, No. 20090398 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2009).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/1674

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

JURISDICTION. 1

RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

 STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS. 7

ARGUMENT. 10

 I. MR. SUNIVILLE HAS FAILED TO MARSHAL THE EVIDENCE. 10

 II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED MR. SUNIVILLE’S
 MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION. 11

 III. MR. SUNIVILLE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO APPOINTED COUNSEL
 NOR TO STAY THE PROCEEDINGS. 12

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED AND DISCOUNTED
 MR. SUNIVILLE’S INADMISSABLE EVIDENCE. 13

 V. JORDAN WAS WITHIN ITS RIGHTS TO REPOSSESS THE
 VEHICLE FOLLOWING MR. SUNIVILLE’S ARREST AND
 INCARCERATION. 15

 VI. JORDAN’S DISPOSITION OF THE VEHICLE WAS
 COMMERCIALY REASONABLE. 16

VII. JORDAN IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ITS ATTORNEY’S
FEES ON APPEAL. 20

CONCLUSION. 20

ADDENDUM

Trial Court’s Memorandum Decision and Order. Exhibit A
Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment. Exhibit B
Affidavit of Michelle Rogers (in support of Plaintiff’s motion).. Exhibit C
Declaration of Ken Martinez (in support of Plaintiff’s motion).. Exhibit D
Defendant’s Memorandum and Reply, And as an Opposing Response,
to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment.. Exhibit E
Plaintiff’s Reply and Objection. Exhibit F
Second Affidavit of Michelle Rogers. Exhibit G
Affidavit of Ron Hinkley (filed in opposition to Plaintiff’s motion).. Exhibit H
Notice to Court and to Plaintiff Regarding New Evidence.. Exhibit I
Affidavit/Declaration From Mirror Image Auto Body and Paint. Exhibit J

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Portage Irrigation, Reservoir & Power Co.,
95 Utah 1, 72 P.2d 648, 651 (1937). 1

Chrysler Dodge Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Curley,
782, P.2d 536 (Utah Ct. App. 1989). 17, 18

Culbertson v. Board of County Commissioners of Salt Lake County,
2008 UT App 22, 177 P.3d 621. 20

Hill v. Estate of Allred, 216 P.3d 929, 943 (Utah 2009). 10

Johnson v. Gold’s Gym, 2009 UT App 76, 206 P.3d 302. 2

Johnson v. Higley, 1999 UT App 106, 977 P.2d 1209. 11

Pratt v. Nelson, 2005 UT App 541, 127 P.3d 1256. 1

Rushton v. Salt Lake County, 1999 UT 36, 977 P.2d 1201. 2

State v. Richardson, 843 P.2d 517 (Utah Ct. App. 1992). 2

State v. Young, 853 P.2d 327, 354 (Utah,1993). 12

Wardley Better Homes and Gardens v. Cannon, 2002 UT 99, 61 P.3d 1009. 10

Statutes:

Utah Code Ann. § 78A-4-103(2)(j). 1

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-9a-601. 16

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-9a-609. 16

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-9a-610. 16

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-9a-611. 16

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-9a-614. 17

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-9a-615. 17

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-9a-627. 3, 16

Other Authorities:

Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56(e). 13

Utah Rules of Evidence, Rules 802, 803 and 804. 14
